new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to
those applied in prior periods.

 (a) Impact on the financial statements

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception
of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach while
adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2017.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that
the cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of 1
January 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

– 10 –

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15
is as follows. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss — 538,837 — 538,837
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income — 3,306,324 — 3,306,324
Available-for-sale financial assets 3,508,065 (3,508,065) — —
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 32,204 186,849 — 219,053
Available-for-sale financial assets 186,849 (186,849) — —
EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to

shareholders of the Company
Reserves 3,919,024 129,685 — 4,048,709
Non-controlling interests 11,318,523 123,137 — 11,441,660
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,085,697 84,274 — 3,169,971
Trade and other payables 2,067,203 — (54,461) 2,012,742
Contract liabilities — — 54,461 54,461
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,893,202 — (1,395,344) 11,497,858
Contract liabilities — — 1,395,344 1,395,344

– 11 –

The amount by line items of the consolidated income statement affected in the current period
by the application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 39, HKAS 18 and
HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as
follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2018

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Results without
adoption of

HKFRS 9
and

HKFRS 15 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
Results as

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 9,928,332 — (167,423) 9,760,909
Cost of sales (7,483,158) — 167,423 (7,315,735)
Gross profit 2,445,174 — — 2,445,174
Other income and gain 614,620 (146,623) — 467,997
Income tax expense (206,191) 17,312 — (188,879)
Profit for the year 1,116,959 (129,311) — 987,648
Attributable to:

— Shareholders of the Company 621,623 (65,012) — 556,611
— Non-controlling interests 495,336 (64,299) — 431,037

 (b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The
new accounting policies are set out in Note 4(c) below. In accordance with the transitional
provisions in HKFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been restated as the